

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

JESSE HAMMONS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:20-cv-02088-DKC
)	
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND MEDICAL SYSTEM)	
CORPORATION, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
CERTIFICATION OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Denise Girardo (Bar No. 29015)
Paul Werner (*pro hac vice* to be filed)
Imad Matini (*pro hac vice* to be filed)
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-747-1906
Fax: 202-747-3933
dgirardo@sheppardmullin.com
pwerner@sheppardmullin.com
imatini@sheppardmullin.com

*Attorneys for Defendants University of Maryland
Medical System Corporation, UMSJ Health System,
LLC, and University of Maryland St. Joseph
Medical Center, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT CAREFULLY CONSIDERED AND APPLIED THE TEST FOR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	4
A. The Court Already Considered And Rejected Hammons’ <i>Lebron</i> Argument.	5
B. Hammons Misunderstands the Court’s Reasoned Decision on Waiver, Which Does Not Warrant Reconsideration.....	8
II. HAMMONS’ DISAGREEMENT WITH THE COURT’S CAREFUL CONSIDERATION OF THE <i>RAM DITTA</i> FACTORS DOES NOT WARRANT RECONSIDERATION.....	10
A. The Second <i>Ram Ditta</i> Factor.....	10
B. The Fourth <i>Ram Ditta</i> Factor.....	12
III. HAMMONS’ DISAGREEMENT WITH THE COURT’S RULING PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR CERTIFICATION OF AN EXTRAORDINARY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Commc 'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 93 (D. Md. 1979).....	13
<i>Bushek v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm 'n</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D. Md. 2001).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Fontell v. Hassett</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 739 (D. Md. 2012).....	1, 4
<i>In re Kapla</i> , 485 B.R. 136 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 4211296 (D. Md. Aug. 13, 2018).....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lynn v. Monarch Recovery Mgmt.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 612 (D. Md. 2013).....	3, 14
<i>Miller v. Ill. Cent. R. R. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Myles v. Laffitte</i> , 881 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Parrett v. Se. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc.</i> , 155 Fed. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Potter v. Potter</i> , 199 F.R.D. 550 (D. Md. 2001).....	3
<i>Ram Ditta v. Maryland Nat'l Cap. Park & Planning Comm 'n</i> , 822 F.2d 456 (4th Cir 1987)	1, 7, 12

<i>Sanders v. Prince George’s Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 2011 WL 4443441 (D.Md. Sept. 21, 2011)	7, 10
<i>In re Sinclair Broad. Grp. Ec. Litig.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 529 (D. Md. 2020)	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Penn. Higher Ed. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 10, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Penn. Higher Ed. Assistance Agency</i> , 804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015)	2, 11
<i>Wade v. Cavins</i> , 2019 WL 2410969 (D. Md. June 7, 2019)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4, 13, 14
Md. Code. Educ. § 13-308	9
Md. Code. Educ. § 13-302	13
Md. Code State Gov’t § 12-103	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 54(b)	2, 3
Rule 59(e)	3
Rule 60(b)	3
